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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Economic impact of Early Intervention in Psychosis services: results 
from a longitudinal retrospective controlled study in England 

AUTHORS Tsiachristas, Apostolos; Thomas, Tony; Leal, Jose; Lennox, Belinda 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Amanda Neil 
Menzies Institute for Medical Research, University of Tasmania  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a de-identified linked data analysis that was undertaken 
without ethics approval. Given the ethical requirements applying to 
linked data analysis in Australia I believe this to be a fundamental 
flaw, and in turn have no option but to reject the article for 
publication.  

 

REVIEWER Jesus Perez 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust and 
Universities of Cambridge and East Anglia. United Kingdom. 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a timely and relevant study evaluating the economic impact 
of Early Intervention (EIS) Services in the real world. In fact, the 
study compares "two real worlds" in clinical care in England; one 
that provides EIS to those affected by a first-episode psychosis and 
another that offers treatment in the context of more generic 
community mental health teams. This evaluation was carried out in a 
relatively homogenous environment, in the same region, which adds 
credibility.  
 
The authors approach the matter creatively. To the best of my 
knowledge, this is the first study of this kind that could only be 
performed in such unusual circumstances, where commissioners 
funded the EI model in certain areas of a region but not in others. 
This offered an ideal research setting to answer the research 
question.  
 
The findings are particularly striking and emphasise the benefits of 
EI over generic mental health care. The authors employed 
sophisticated methodology, on a large sample, to overcome diffulties 
related to retrospective studies based on data collection from clinical 
databases. The variables to evaluate cost-effectiveness are 
pragmatic, relevant to patients and commissioners. There are 
several limitations that are clearly outlined by the authors in the 
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discussion. One of them refers to the diagnosis of first-episode 
psychosis, which did not seem to be recorded in those databases. 
Although it may be implicit in the methodology, it is not clear whether 
the study only included first presentations in both groups, over the 3 
year period, or all patients aged 16-35 with diagnosis of psychosis 
under caseloads during that timeframe. If the latter, it might have 
been useful to know when ICD-10 codes for psychotic disorders 
were first recorded in the database for both samples. This might 
have provided a proxy measure for the duration of psychosis.  
 
As a minor comment, I would recommend to include references or 
weblinks for certain institutions that may be unknown to international 
readers. For instance, AHSN would need a brief explanation on what 
it is and its purpose. IRIS guidelines could also be linked to a 
website. 

 

REVIEWER Mark van der Gaag 
Vu University Amsterdam, The Netherlands &  
Parnassia Psychiatric Institute, The Hague, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study explores the economic impact of early intervention in 
psychosis services. This is an understudied and interesting issue 
and can help policy makers and professionals to continue and/or 
elaborate good clinical practice.  
 
The presented data processing and testing techniques are complex 
and follow the STROBE guidelines for reporting observational 
studies, but although all the necessary ingredients are there, they 
are reported in a fragmented way. Reading and understanding this 
paper is a hard job for psychiatrists and psychologists, who are used 
to have the main results in one or two tables. In the methods section 
one scenario and four sensitivity analyses (completers, HONOS, 
low/high employment, 16-35 years of age) are described.  
1) It would be helpful to structure results section according to these 
analyses. The completers analysis is now ‘hidden’ in appendix 3, the 
employment sensitivity analysis in appendix 4 and the 16-35 year 
sensitivity analysis in appendix 5.  
2) I could not detect the HONOS sensitivity analysis, but I probably 
overlooked it. To serve the understanding of professionals in IEP 
services, this needs major restructuring of the text. I would propose 
to have the scenario and the four sensitivity analyses in the body 
text and not in an appendix. Maybe the elaborate technical details 
on imputation et cetera could move to an appendix.  
 
3) In the baseline measurement (Table 1) an enormous amount of 
data on employment (about 50%) is missing and also on housing 
45% is missing. This is a major flaw in the data set and I am in doubt 
whether imputing more data than there are available, is feasible. 
Especially with these limited number predictor variables. I suggest to 
editor to also consult a statistical specialist on this issue that worries 
me (probably one of the reviewers has this expertise.  
 
4) The effects on well-being as measured by the HONOS are almost 
lacking (Table 3). No effects on personal well-being and significant 
effects but small probability ratio on emotional well-being. The only 
outcome measure with statistical significance and high probability is 
becoming employed. That is surprising, because these services are 
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in general efficacious in housing and finances, but lack expertise in 
successfully leading patients to competitive employment. But 
absolute numbers are missing. It would be very informative to have 
a table with the absolute numbers of patients that were employed, 
studying, housed et cetera before imputation at the beginning and at 
the end of the three-year period. Clinical relevance may become 
more clear with these absolute numbers.  
 
5) The lack of improvement on almost all domains should be 
discussed. As well as the surprising improvement in employment. 
What was the specialist intervention within the IEP the accomplish 
these results? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Comment: This is a de-identified linked data analysis that was undertaken without ethics approval. 

Given the ethical requirements applying to linked data analysis in Australia I believe this to be a 

fundamental flaw, and in turn have no option but to reject the article for publication.  

Authors’ reply:  

The linked data used in this study is classified as non-sensitive and non-Identifiable data. There is no 

way for the data licensee to identify individuals from the data.  

 

Data in raw form was not shared with any other third party, including co-authors for this paper who 

were not named in the HSCIC license agreement. Analysis followed guidelines established by the 

HSCIC such as the HSCIC HES Analysis Guide, including the Small Numbers Special Terms and 

Conditions. The publication follows the Anonymisation Standard for Publishing Health and Social 

Care Data.  

 

HSCIC's procedures for data protection meet or exceed standards demonstrated by the Western 

Australian data linkage system, which ethics committees in Australia have deemed adequate for 

protecting privacy (Holman CDJ, Bass AJ, Rouse IL, Hobbs MST. Population-based linkage of health 

records in Western Australia: development of a health services research linked database. Aust N Z J 

Public Health 1999; 23: 453-459.)  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Comment: One of them refers to the diagnosis of first-episode psychosis, which did not seem to be 

recorded in those databases. Although it may be implicit in the methodology, it is not clear whether 

the study only included first presentations in both groups, over the 3 year period, or all patients aged 

16-35 with diagnosis of psychosis under caseloads during that timeframe. If the latter, it might have 

been useful to know when ICD-10 codes for psychotic disorders were first recorded in the database 

for both samples. This might have provided a proxy measure for the duration of psychosis.  

Authors’ reply: Thank you to the reviewer, and this is an important point. The datasets that we have 

analysed do not have a single identifier for those experiencing a first episode psychosis. In particular 

Mental Health care clustering (which does have a single cluster for those with FEP) was only 

introduced in NHS in April 2011 and data reporting using Clustering was limited until 2012/13. We 

have therefore had to construct a series of criteria to try and identify patients with FEP using indirect 

methods in many cases. We have developed these with clinical expert groups across England, and 

we have tested the validity of the method using a variety of methods. In particular we sought to 

establish that those patients under treatment with a CMHT had a FEP, and were not those with more 

longstanding illness, who may be expected to have a worse prognosis.  

1. We compared the demographics of patients under EIP services and CMHTs and we are not able to 
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demonstrate any difference in age, for instance, which would be assumed if the CMHT group were 

those with more chronic longstanding illness.  

2. The HoNOS scores, which are the measure of illness severity, also do not differ between the 2 

groups. We therefore feel we are as confident as we can be that the groups have comparable illness 

profiles at baseline.  

3. We undertook a sensitivity analysis specifically to compare these 2 groups. To do this we 

compared patients in non-EIP services in CCGs without dedicated EIP (n=571) vs patients in non-EIP 

services in CCGs with dedicated EIP (n=2,272), total n=2,843:  

a. No differences in mean age, proportion males, proportion white British at baseline after propensity 

score matching (PSM).  

b. There were more employed patients (18% VS 11%) and more patient living in mainstream housing 

(53% VS 38%) in CCGs with dedicated EIP teams than in CCGs without dedicated EIP after PSM.  

c. The differences in costs at baseline were not statistically significant.  

Therefore, if anything, the patients in CMHT services in areas with EIP provision had better outcomes 

than those in CMHTs with no EIP provision, and so would be contrary to the theory that we would be 

biasing results by having patients with more severe illness in non-EIP services.  

With particular reference to the suggestion regarding date of receiving an ICD-10 code diagnosis as a 

proxy for date of onset, we do not feel that this is a reliable indicator. Many patients only receive an 

ICD-10 code when admitted for instance.  

 

Comment: As a minor comment, I would recommend to include references or weblinks for certain 

institutions that may be unknown to international readers. For instance, AHSN would need a brief 

explanation on what it is and its purpose. IRIS guidelines could also be linked to a website.  

Authors’ reply: We provide more information about Oxford AHSN and a citation in a new sentence 

that reads: “The Oxford AHSN brings together universities, industry and the NHS to improve health 

and prosperity in this region through rapid clinical innovation adoption and covers a population of 3.3 

million living in Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, Milton Keynes, Oxfordshire and Bedfordshire [7].” We 

have also added a reference to the webpage of Early Intervention in Psychosis IRIS Network.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Comment: 1) In the methods section one scenario and four sensitivity analyses (completers, HONOS, 

low/high employment, 16-35 years of age) are described. It would be helpful to structure results 

section according to these analyses. The completers analysis is now ‘hidden’ in appendix 3, the 

employment sensitivity analysis in appendix 4 and the 16-35 year sensitivity analysis in appendix 5.  

Authors’ reply: In the initial manuscript, there were five tables and figures as recommended in the 

BMJ Open author guidelines. This was the reason for placing the results from the sensitivity analysis 

in Appendices. Assuming that the Editor will provide us with flexibility to exceed the recommended 

maximum number of tables and figures, we have moved the results from the sensitivity analyses in a 

new subsection of the Results. Following the suggestion of the Reviewer 3, we have structured the 

Results section using the following headings: SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS, RESULTS FROM THE 

MAIN COST AND OUTCOME ANALYSIS, RESULTS FROM THE MAIN SCENARIO ANALYSIS, 

RESULTS FROM THE SENSITIVITY ANALYSES.  

 

Comment: 2) I could not detect the HONOS sensitivity analysis, but I probably overlooked it. To serve 

the understanding of professionals in IEP services, this needs major restructuring of the text. I would 

propose to have the scenario and the four sensitivity analyses in the body text and not in an appendix. 

Maybe the elaborate technical details on imputation et cetera could move to an appendix.  

Authors’ reply: Please see the reply to comment 1)  

 

Comment: 3) In the baseline measurement (Table 1) an enormous amount of data on employment 

(about 50%) is missing and also on housing 45% is missing. This is a major flaw in the data set and I 

am in doubt whether imputing more data than there are available, is feasible. Especially with these 
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limited number predictor variables. I suggest to editor to also consult a statistical specialist on this 

issue that worries me (probably one of the reviewers has this expertise.  

Authors’ reply: We agree with Reviewer 3 that the high proportion of missing observations in the 

variables employment and housing is concerning. This is unfortunately a drawback of all 

observational studies that use routinely collected data. To address this concern, we followed the 

advice from the literature and biostatistician colleagues and we did the following:  

a) Generated a relatively large number of imputed datasets (i.e. 100) compared with many 

comparative studies in the literature which frequently rely on 10 imputed datasets. This was already 

done in the original manuscript.  

b) Provided the results from the complete case analysis in Table 5 of the revised manuscript to show 

whether the results after the imputation deviate largely from the complete case analysis,  

c) Performed a missing data analysis to test our hypothesis that the data is missing at random (MAR) 

by following the method suggested in “White IR, Horton NJ, Carpenter J, Pocock SJ. An intention-to-

treat analysis strategy for randomised trials with missing outcome data. British Medical Journal 

2011;342:d40”. The results indicated that MAR was a valid assumption for missing pattern in our 

HONOS scores. Even when Missing Not At Random (MNAR) was assumed (e.g. how the EIP effect 

from the statistical model changes when we assumed that everyone with missing data has an 

outcome score of one point better than you would expect under MAR) there treatment effect was not 

statistically significant different that the treatment effect estimated under MAR assumptions.  

 

Comment: 4) The effects on well-being as measured by the HONOS are almost lacking (Table 3). No 

effects on personal well-being and significant effects but small probability ratio on emotional well-

being. The only outcome measure with statistical significance and high probability is becoming 

employed. That is surprising, because these services are in general efficacious in housing and 

finances, but lack expertise in successfully leading patients to competitive employment. But absolute 

numbers are missing. It would be very informative to have a table with the absolute numbers of 

patients that were employed, studying, housed et cetera before imputation at the beginning and at the 

end of the three-year period. Clinical relevance may become more clear with these absolute numbers.  

Authors’ reply: This is a very interesting point about the expectations of EIP related to the 

improvements in the HONOS domains. First, we want to state that the results from the sensitivity 

analysis presented in Table 5 of the revised manuscript show that EIP had a small to medium effect 

size on two (emotional well-being and severe disturbance) out of four HONOS domains. Further, we 

believe that the results do not confirm the expectations about personal and social well-being because 

as we describe in the Introduction, there is a wide variation in the provision of EIP services in 

England. In a preliminary analysis, we compared the outcomes of EIP provided by dedicated teams 

with the outcomes of EIP provided by non-dedicated teams and found that:  

a) The probability ratio of getting employed was 2.93 (p=0.009) and the probability ratio of getting to 

mainstream housing was 2.02 (p=0.049) favouring patients who received EIP from dedicated teams 

compared with patients who received EIP from non-dedicated EIP teams.  

b) There were statistically significant improvements in the personal well-being, emotional well-being, 

and social well-being (measured by HONOS) in patients who received EIP from dedicated teams 

compared with patients who received EIP from non-dedicated EIP teams.  

We did not include these results in the manuscript as they are still based on preliminary analysis but 

we have added a sentence in the discussion to highlight the importance of the fidelity of EIP services, 

which reads: “Based on a preliminary analysis, there were indications of a positive association 

between EIP service fidelity and patient outcomes, but we plan to investigate this relationship 

thoroughly in the future by using more complete and comprehensive data.”  

We have deliberately chosen not to report observed outcomes as they could mislead the readers 

because they are subject to confounding in this observational study. We believe that clinicians will be 

better informed about the impact of EIP on patient’s well-being hope by the results of the planned 

analysis about the fidelity of the EIP services. However, we feel that we got the maximum we could 

get out of the given dataset and further analysis about the impact on well-being will be performed 
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based on a completer dataset as announced in the Discussion.  

 

Comment: 5) The lack of improvement on almost all domains should be discussed. As well as the 

surprising improvement in employment. What was the specialist intervention within the IEP the 

accomplish these results?  

Authors’ reply: Please see the reply to the previous comment  

I do not feel it is that surprising as a return to employment or education has always been a particular 

focus for EIP services. The ethos is that an early return to work, even in advance of resolution of 

psychotic symptoms, is therapeutic in itself. Many EIP services have dedicated employment support 

workers (IPS workers) as part of the multidisciplinary team. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jesus Perez 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust  
University of Cambridge  
University of East Anglia 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER Mark van der Gaag, Professor of Clinical psychology 
VU University Amsterdam  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All my issues have been addressed satisfactorily  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012611 on 20 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

